BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

)

)

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF IDAHO POWER COMPANY FOR AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES AND ITS RATE BASE TO RECOVER ITS INVESTMENT IN THE LANGLEY GULCH POWER PLANT.

CASE NO. IPC-E-12-14

ERRATA TO ORDER NO. 32585

On June 29, 2012, IPUC Order No. 32585 was issued by this Commission. The following change(s) should be made to that Order:

Page 8, Paragraph 3:

READS:

"Given the sum of the adjustments above, Staff maintained that the total estimated project investment should be reduced by \$1,449,832 (from \$401,416,574 to \$399,966,742) and the total amount of investment allowed for recovery in this case be reduced by \$1,524,832 (from \$390,942,172 to \$389,417,340)."

SHOULD READ:

"Given the sum of the adjustments above, Staff maintained that the total estimated project investment should be reduced by \$1,449,832 (from \$401,416,574 to \$399,966,742) and the total amount of investment allowed for recovery (i.e., electric plant in service) in this case be reduced by \$1,524,832 (from \$390,942,172 to \$389,417,340)."

Page 16, Paragraph 4:

READS:

"Based upon the record, we find it reasonable to increase the Company's rate base by \$389,417,340 upon the completion and operation of the Langley Gulch power plant."

SHOULD READ:

"Based upon the record, we find it reasonable to increase the Company's <u>Idaho jurisdictional</u> rate base by \$389,417,340 \$335,909,569 upon the completion and operation of the Langley Gulch power plant."

Page 17, Paragraph 2:

READS:

"The Company may increase its rate base to recover its Langley investment in this case in the amount of \$389,417,340."

SHOULD READ:

"The Company may increase its <u>Idaho jurisdictional</u> rate base to recover its Langley investment in this case in the amount of <u>\$389,417,340</u> <u>\$335,909,569</u>."

29th

DATED at Boise, Idaho this

day of June 2012.

Jearl

Jean D. Jewell () Commission Secretary

bls/O:IPC-E-12-14_dh_Errata